PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6529734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALIGNMENT DEBT HOLDINGS 1, LLC	01/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZIGNAL LABS, INC.	
Street Address:	600 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 1800	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16438751
Application Number:	16452640
Application Number:	16580098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)610-6200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036106100

Email: boxip@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: GRETA D. FELDMAN OF HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Address Line 1: 8350 BROAD STREET, 17TH FLOOR
Address Line 2: ATTN: BOX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	762299.000005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRETA D. FELDMAN OF HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP	
SIGNATURE:	/Greta D. Feldman/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Zignal - Alignment Patent Termination and Release#page1.tif source=Zignal - Alignment Patent Termination and Release#page2.tif source=Zignal - Alignment Patent Termination and Release#page3.tif

PATENT 506482958 REEL: 055116 FRAME: 0703

source=Zignal - Alignment Patent Termination and Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS**, dated as of January 29, 2021 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by ALIGNMENT DEBT HOLDINGS 1, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of ZIGNAL LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>").

- A. Pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 16, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by the Borrower accepted and acknowledged by and in favor of the Collateral Agent, and other Grantors party thereto and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed on October 16, 2019 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower and the Collateral Agent, the Borrower granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks.
- B. The IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 21, 2019 at Reel 6775, Frame 0988, with respect to the Trademarks.
- C. The IP Security Agreement was recorded at the USPTO on October 22, 2019 at Reel 050790, Frame 0600, with respect to the Patents.
- D. On February 5, 2020, the Borrower and the Agent executed a Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property in respect of certain of the Collateral described in the Security Agreement, and such partial release was recorded at the USPTO on February 12, 2020 at Reel 051776, Frame 0939.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and the Borrower agree as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby:
- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the IP Security Agreement, and each other agreement under which Borrower has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, or upon the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (b) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien or encumbrance on or security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A and the Patents listed on Schedule B attached hereto;
 - (c) represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and

(d) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Borrower's sole cost and expense.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. The Collateral Agent, at Borrower's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, the Collateral Agent will, at the Borrower's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

SECTION 4. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page to Follow.]

\LA - 762299/000005 - 2079794 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

ALIGNMENT DEBT HOLDINGS 1, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Va M My M's Name: Vadim Margulis

Title: Manager

Schedule B

Zignal Labs, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Zignal Labs, Inc. In Favor of Alignment Debt Holdings 1, LLC Recorded October 22, 2019 at Reel 050790 Frame 0600

Issued Patents

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE	16/438,751	06/12/2019
OF MEDIA ANALYSIS		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SOCIAL NETWORK	16/452,640	06/26/2019
ANALYSIS		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXECUTING NON-	16,580,098	09/24/2019
GRAPHICAL ALGORITHMS ON A GPU		

\LA - 762299/000005 - 2079794 v3

RECORDED: 02/02/2021